
  

 

 

James Ellis 

 Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services  
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : WEDNESDAY 15 SEPTEMBER 2021 

TIME : 7.00 PM 

 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 

 

Councillor R Bolton (Chairman) 

Councillors A Alder, S Bull, J Dumont, M McMullen, S Newton and 

P Ruffles (Vice-Chairman) 

 

Substitutes 

 

 

(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 

to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: WILLIAM TROOP 

William.Troop@eastherts.gov.uk 

01279 502173 

Conservative Group: Councillors R Buckmaster, A Curtis and 

A Ward-Booth 

Liberal Democrat 

Group: 

Councillor M Goldspink 

Public Document Pack

mailto:William.Troop@eastherts.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any 

committee, sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-

committee of the Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 

(DPI) in any matter to be considered or being considered at a 

meeting: 

 

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 

meeting; 

 

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 

meeting; 

 

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether 

registered or not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of 

the Localism Act 2011; 

 

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 

pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of 

the interest within 28 days; 

 

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes 

place. 

 

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 

husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they 

were civil partners) within the descriptions as defin
[...]
ting or 

commentary is prohibited.  If you have any questions about this 

please contact Democratic Services (members of the press should 

contact the Press Office).  Please note that the Chairman of the 

meeting has the discretion to halt any recording for a number of 

reasons, including disruption caused by the filming or the nature of 

the business being conducted.  Anyone filming a meeting should 

focus only on those actively participating and be sensitive to the 

rights of minors, vulnerable adults and those members of the public 

who have not consented to being filmed.   
 

Implementing paperless meetings will save East Herts Council 

approximately £50,000 each year in printing and distribution costs of 

agenda packs for councillors and officers. 

 

You can use the mod.gov app to access, annotate and keep all 

committee paperwork on your mobile device. 

Visit https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/35542/Political- 

Structure for details. 

 

The Council is moving to a paperless policy in respect of Agendas at 

Committee meetings. From 1 September 2019, the Council will no 

longer be providing spare copies of Agendas for the Public at 

Committee Meetings.  The mod.gov app is available to download for 

free from app stores for electronic devices. 



 

AGENDA 

 

1. Apologies  

 To receive apologies for absence. 

 

2. Minutes - 26 May 2021 (Pages 7 - 18) 

 To receive the Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 26 May 

2021. 

 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

 

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any Member’s Declaration of Interest. 

 

5. Health and Safety Committee Minutes - 27 July 2021 (Pages 19 - 28) 

 To receive the Minutes of the Health and Safety Committee held on 

Tuesday, 27 July 2021.  

 

6. Health and Safety Quarterly Review (Q1) – April 2021 – June 2021  

(Pages 29 - 42) 

 

7. Human Resources Management Statistics for Quarter 1 (April - June 

2021) (Pages 43 - 54) 

 

8. Annual Equalities Report 2020/21 (Pages 55 - 96) 

 

9. Human Resources and Payroll Team Update Report (Pages 97 - 108) 

 

10. Urgent Business  

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman 

of the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration 

and is not likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HR  HR 
 
 

 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD IN 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 

HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 26 MAY 2021, 

AT 7.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor Rosemary Bolton (Chairman) 

  Councillors A Alder, S Bull, M McMullen, 

S Newton and P Ruffles 

   

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Peter Dickinson - Health and Safety 

Officer 

  Steven King - Finance 

Management 

Trainee 

  Katie Mogan - Democratic 

Services Manager 

  Simon O'Hear - Head of Human 

Resources and 

Organisational 

Development 

  William Troop - Democratic 

Services Officer 

 

28   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR 2021/22  

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Newton and seconded by 

Councillor Alder, that Councillor Ruffles be appointed 

Vice-Chairman of the Human Resources Committee for 

2021/22. After being put to the meeting and a vote 

taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



HR  HR 
 
 

 

 

 

RESOLVED – that Councillor Ruffles be 

appointed Vice-Chairman of the Human 

Resources Committee for 2021/22. 

 

29   APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE  

 

 

 An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of 

Councillor Dumont. 

 

 

30   MINUTES - 16 FEBRUARY 2021  

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Bull and seconded by 

Councillor McMullen, that the Minutes of the meeting 

of the Committee held on 16 February 2021 be 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 

Chairman. After being put to the meeting and a vote 

taken, this motion was declared CARRIED. 

  

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Committee 

meeting held on 16 February 2021 be confirmed 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

31   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Chairman asked, following a request from 

Councillor Ruffles, that the Committee’s sincere thanks 

to Officers be placed on record, given the additional 

work they had taken on during the pandemic period. 

 

 

32   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

 

 

Page 8



HR  HR 
 
 

 

 

33   LOCAL JOINT PANEL MINUTES - 5 MAY 2021  

 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting of 

the Local Joint Panel held on 5 May 2021, be 

received. 

 

 

34   HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE MINUTES - 27 APRIL 

2021   

 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting of 

the Health and Safety Committee held on 27 

April 2021, be received. 

 

 

35   HEALTH AND SAFETY QUARTERLY STATISTICS/UPDATES 

(QUARTER 4)   

 

 

 RESOLVED – that the report be received and 

considered. 

 

 

36   HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  

 

 

 The Health and Safety Officer briefly introduced the 

report. He said that quarter four had been a 

challenging period, largely due to the May elections. 

The elections had been a success in the main, with 

good feedback from polling station staff on the COVID-

secure measures and general management of the 

elections.  

 

Councillor Newton asked how many staff had been ill 

with COVID-19.  

 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development (HR and OD) said that he did not have 

 

Page 9



HR  HR 
 
 

 

 

exact figures to hand, although it had been in excess of 

ten. He thanked the Health and Safety Officer for all of 

his work, including acting as Health and Safety Officer 

for the May elections when a candidate for the role 

withdrew. More work had been done on collating data 

from third party service providers. The contract 

managers were now all attending Health and Safety 

Committee meetings and further data would be 

presented to the Committee in next year’s annual 

report. Members were also advised that work on 

annual risk assessments was up to date. 

 

The Chairman thanked Officers for all of the work 

highlighted in the report. 

 

It was moved by Councillor Bull and seconded by 

Councillor Newton that the recommendations, as 

detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting 

and a vote taken, this motion was declared CARRIED. 

  

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be received and 

considered; and 

 

(B) the Committee agree the combination of the 

Health and Safety Quarter 4 and Annual report 

next year. 

 

37   HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT STATISTICS - 

QUARTERLY  REPORT   

 

 

 The Head of HR and OD said that in future HR would 

consider combining the quarter four report with the 

Annual Turnover Report. This was supported by 

Members.  

 

Page 10



HR  HR 
 
 

 

 

 

RESOLVED – that the report be received and 

considered. 

 

38   ANNUAL TURNOVER REPORT 2020/21  

 

 

 The Chairman said that it was good to see that 

turnover had reduced over a five year period. She 

asked about posts on hold and particularly the ten on 

hold in Planning.  

 

The Head of HR and OD said that the posts on hold in 

Planning were currently covered by agency staff, rather 

than vacant. There had been a surge of planning 

applications during the COVID-19 pandemic period. 

Five staff had also departed, with the main reasons 

being retirement and relocating to other areas in the 

country. However, recruitment was underway and 

there was ongoing work on the restructure in Planning. 

Two team leaders had been recruited, although 

recruitment in Planning was generally difficult and 

costly due to a lack of Planners. Members could be 

assured that progress was being made on the 

restructure. 

 

Councillor Alder asked whether apprentices were 

receiving the correct training and support given 

increased workloads for Officers.  

 

The Head of HR and OD said that the Planning 

framework had been suspended, so no further 

Planning apprentices would be taken on until this was 

resolved. However, existing apprentices were still 

being supported and this included support around 

 

Page 11



HR  HR 
 
 

 

 

workload.  

 

Councillor Newton said that residents should 

understand that Planning were facing a ‘perfect storm’ 

of problems relating to increased demand and staffing. 

 

Councillor Bull said that there was a perception 

amongst some residents that applications were being 

rushed through without due consideration.  

 

The Head of HR and OD said that he could not 

comment in detail on the work of Planning, however 

there had been anecdotal suggestions that the 

situation at the Council was better than at other local 

authorities in the county. Members were assured that 

any suggestion that an Officer had not carried out their 

duties correctly would be investigated. 

 

RESOLVED – that the report be received and 

considered. 

 

39   EMPLOYEE HEALTH AND WELLBEING REPORT 2020/21  

 

 

 The Chairman said that staff had worked very hard all 

year and their health and wellbeing was imperative to 

the Council’s continued progress. She said that it was 

good to see short term absence was down, but drew 

Members’ attention to the fact that stress was the third 

most common reason for short term absence.  

 

The Head of HR and OD said that working from home 

had played a part in reducing absence, as discussed by 

the Committee at previous meetings, although the 

Council had been making good progress in reducing it 

 

Page 12



HR  HR 
 
 

 

 

prior to the pandemic in any case. Short term absence 

had increased slightly in quarter four, with one of the 

main drivers of this being staff having adverse 

reactions to COVID-19 vaccinations. The target for long 

term absence had been achieved, but Members were 

told it would not be advisable to lower this further 

currently as the gradual return to working in the office 

may mean absence levels rose slightly again. 

 

Councillor Ruffles said that the Council should be 

sensitive to staff’s wellbeing and not inappropriately 

encourage them to work through illness just because 

they were working from home. He also asked whether 

this pattern of lower absence when working from 

home had been seen across the sector more widely.  

 

The Head of HR and OD said that he was aware that 

some figures suggested this was a wider trend. The 

Council would be careful not to foster a culture of staff 

working excessive hours from home as had been seen 

elsewhere and to ensure that staff were supported 

with their wellbeing and work-life balance. The 

Council’s Live Well, Work Well scheme and provision of 

mental first aiders aimed to prevent burn out and 

stress, and the results of the wellbeing surveys had 

been positive. 

 

Councillor Newton asked whether absence caused by 

stress had increased. She also said that the Council 

should be aware of the risk of ‘long COVID’ to staff. 

 

The Head of HR and OD said that although he did not 

have data to hand, his impression was that absence 

had not increased due to stress; stress and workloads 

Page 13



HR  HR 
 
 

 

 

had always posed a challenge. Stress factors had 

increased during the pandemic but attendance levels 

were positive. HR had an established practice of using 

stress risk assessments which was enhanced in the 

revised absence management policy, this had been 

useful during this period and meant that staff suffering 

from stress were supported with an action plan. One 

member of staff had suffered with long COVID, 

although they had since returned to work. Members 

were also advised that feedback was being collated 

from the agile working trial, particularly regarding the 

COVID-secure measures in the office, and this would 

be considered when shaping policy going forward.  

 

RESOLVED – that the report be received and 

considered. 

 

40   LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT REVIEW 2020/21  

 

 

 The Chairman noted the underspend in training 

budgets due to the pandemic and asked what the 

plans were for learning and development going 

forward. She also asked if whether mixed media 

training would continue to be used.  

 

The Head of HR and OD said that the budget for next 

year would be stretched. Members were advised of a 

correction to the figure given for the Service Training 

and Development budget for 2021/22. The figure given 

included funds for Member development and also 

costs related to the shared Revenue and Benefits 

Service. The final figure when these costs were 

deducted was £22,480. Mixed media training and e-

learning would continue. The production of e-learning 

 

Page 14



HR  HR 
 
 

 

 

course also gave the Council the opportunity to sell 

these on to other organisations for revenue, which had 

already been achieved in some cases. Members were 

also advised that local training budgets would now be 

centralised and HR and Leadership Team would 

approve requests for training. 

 

RESOLVED – that the report be received and 

considered. 

 

41   EMPLOYMENT POLICIES DEVELOPED REPORT X 5  

 

 

 The Chairman thanked Officers for their extensive 

work in developing the policies and noted that they 

had already been subject to scrutiny from Leadership 

Team, Local Joint Panel (LJP) and East Herts Together.  

 

The Head of HR and OD said that the one key addition 

since LJP’s last meeting was a flowchart in the 

Capability Policy. He also said that HR’s work on 

redeveloping policy would now slow down, with 

customer work coming to the fore. However, the Agile 

Working Policy and the Re-organisation Policy would 

still be worked on and would be presented to the 

Committee when fully drafted. 

 

It was moved by Councillor Bull and seconded by 

Councillor McMullen that the recommendations, as 

detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting 

and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

  

RESOLVED – that (A) the revised Capability 

Policy be approved; 

 

 

Page 15



HR  HR 
 
 

 

 

(B) the revised Flexible Working Request Scheme 

be approved; 

 

(C) the revised Recruitment and Induction Policy 

be approved; 

 

(D) the revised Organisational Development 

Policy be approved; 

 

(E) the revised and reduced Appeals Policy be 

approved in line with the changes made to the 

policies (A) and (B) above; and  

 

(F) additional clauses regarding management of 

Leadership Team members and ensuring the 

Chief Executive is available for appeals relating 

to the three policies (Managing Absence, 

Probation and Disciplinary), be approved. 

 

42   HR AND PAYROLL TEAM UPDATE  

 

 

 The Chairman asked about ongoing issues with the 

Resource Link system.  

 

The Head of HR and OD said that the Council had 

committed significant amounts of time and funds to 

the system, so problems would have to be worked 

through. He had secured a refund for a recruitment 

module and also secured five days’ work from the 

developer to ensure the Applicant Tracking System 

(ATS) was compatible with other software, an exercise 

which the developer had previously wanted to charge 

several thousand pounds for. The system had 

presented many challenges but work was continuing to 

 

Page 16



HR  HR 
 
 

 

 

improve performance. 

 

The Chairman said that she was pleased to see that 

Payroll successfully processed all year end statutory 

requirements for the 2020/21 financial year to HMRC 

and the pension provider. She asked that the 

Committee’s thanks be passed on to staff and in 

particular to Carmela Bavaro.  

 

The Head of HR and OD said lateral flow testing was an 

additional measure on top of the Council’s COVID-

secure measures to give more assurance, it was not 

compulsory for staff and Members if this was causing 

major distress, discomfort or illness. 

 

RESOLVED – that the report be received and 

considered. 

 

43   URGENT BUSINESS  

 

 

 There was no urgent business. 

 

 

 

The meeting closed at 7.57 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Minutes of Safety Committee 

Tuesday 27 July 2021, on Zoom 

 

 

Present: Peter Dickinson (PD), Steve Whinnett (SW), 

Jennifer Francis (JF) (Unison), Ian Sharratt (IS), 

Chloe Hipwood-Norton (CHN), Tamara Jarvis 

(TJ), Geoff Hayden (GH) Dominique Kingsbury 

(DK),  

 

1.0 Apologies: Simon O’Hear (SOH), Graham Mully (GM), 

 Rowan Perrin (RP), Paul Thomas-Jones (PTJ), 

 Kate Collins (KC) 

 

2.0 Minutes of the last meeting  

 

  The Minutes of the 27 April 2021 meeting were agreed as an 

accurate record. 

 

3.0 Matters Arising from the minutes 

 

 PD issued First Aid and CPR Covid guidance to all first aiders 

26 May 2021.  

 

4.0 Coronavirus Update 

 

 PD reported that covid secure measures are still in force in the 

office and are reviewed by Leadership Team. 

 

5.0 Regulatory and Legislative Changes (Verbal Report) 

 

 No new or changes to regulations or legislation. 

 

 

 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

  

6.0  Health and Safety Inspections and Compliance 

 

 PD to discuss reinstating inspections with SW and GH to agree 

dates. 

 

7.0  Capital Project Updates /Contractor Health & Safety  

          Compliance 

 

 TJ provided an update on the current capital projects in 

progress; 

 

7.1 Grange Paddocks 

 

 Work proceeding well on site with work due to be undertaken 

shortly on the removal of soil for the 3G pitch.  GH advised that 

there will be an increase in construction traffic and that 

Archaeological teams are carrying out surveys so extra caution 

is advised if visiting the site. 

 

  Wilmott Dixon wi
[...]
 recruitment 

literature  

November 2021 

Implement an ATS that will include an electronic 

application form which automatically directs applicants 

to the equalities monitoring form and also enables 

name blind recruitment 

October/November 2021 

Discipline, Grievance and Probation 

Continue to monitor equalities data for all disciplinary, 

grievance and formal probationary cases. 

Ongoing 

Training  

Continue to ensure that all staff complete the equality 

and diversity module as part of the mandatory e-

learning training programme. Offer further equalities 

based training as identified by annual training needs 

analysis undertaken by the OD and HR Co-ordinator. 

Ongoing 

Continue to ensure that managers are briefed in the 

PDR process and that effective and appropriate 

personal development plans are put in place for all 

employees, including those rated as ‘exceeding 

expectations’ and above.  

Ongoing 

Page 94



 

35 

 

Continue to develop both wellbeing 

programmes/guidance and maintain sufficient Mental 

Health First Aiders to support staff experiencing 

mental health issues. 

Ongoing 

 

Page 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

East Herts Council Report 

 

Human Resources Committee  

 

Date of Meeting: 15 September 2021 

 

Report by: Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development 

 

Report title: Human Resources and Payroll Team Update Report 
 

Ward(s) affected: N/A 

       

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE: 

 

(a) To note the Human Resources and Payroll Team Update 

Report 

1.0  Proposal 

1.1 This report provides an update on key areas the HR and Payroll 

team have been working on since Quarter 1 of 2021/22 (April to 

June 2021) .  

2.0 Payroll Service 

2.1 Payroll continues to deliver its primary mission of ensuring all 

Staff, Councillors and Contractors on Payroll are paid accurately 

and on a timely basis.  

2.2 Payroll have continued to manage furlough
[...]
 July 2021
	6 Health and Safety Quarterly Review (Q1) – April 2021 – June 2021
	7 Human Resources Management Statistics for Quarter 1 (April - June 2021)
	8 Annual Equalities Report 2020/21
	Annual Equalities Report 2020 21 (Appendix A)

	9 Human Resources and Payroll Team Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


HR  HR 
 
 

 

220 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD IN 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 

HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 15 

SEPTEMBER 2021, AT 7.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor Rosemary Bolton (Chairman) 

  Councillors S Bull, J Dumont, M McMullen, 

P Ruffles and R Buckmaster 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Peter Dickinson - Health and Safety 

Officer 

  Helen Farrell - Human Resources 

Officer 

  Steven King - Finance 

Management 

Trainee 

  Simon O'Hear - Head of Human 

Resources and 

Organisational 

Development 

  William Troop - Democratic 

Services Officer 

 

169   APOLOGIES 

 

 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 

Councillors Alder and Newton. It was noted that 

Councillor R Buckmaster was substituting for 

Councillor Newton. 

 

 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

221 

170   MINUTES - 26 MAY 2021  

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor McMullen and seconded by 

Councillor Bull, that the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 26 May 2021 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. After being 

put to the meeting and a vote taken, this motion was 

declared CARRIED. 

  

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Committee 

meeting held on 26 May 2021 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

171   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Chairman thanked Human Resources (HR) Officers 

for their continued hard work and welcomed back the 

Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development (HR and OD) from a period of illness. 

 

The Chairman said that this was the last meeting the 

Democratic Services Officer would facilitate as he was 

leaving the Council. She thanked the Democratic 

Services Officer for his work with the Committee and 

wished him luck for the future. She also said that Helen 

Farrell, HR and OD Co-ordinator, was leaving the 

Council after 23 years, and a tribute to her would come 

later in the meeting.  

 

Finally, the Chairman said that the HR and Payroll 

Team Update Report would move up the agenda to 

precede the Annual Equalities Report 2020/21. 

 

 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

222 

172   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 Councillor R Buckmaster declared a non-pecuniary 

interest in that she had a member of her family 

working for the Council.  

 

The Chairman and Councillor Ruffles declared non-

pecuniary interests in that they were Members of 

Hertford Town Council which had procured some 

services from HR. 

 

 

173   HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE MINUTES - 27 JULY 2021  

 

 

 The Chairman thanked the Health and Safety Officer as 

he had to both chair the meeting and taken the 

minutes on 27 July 2021. 

 

Councillor Ruffles asked why the Council had become 

involved with wild water swimmers.  

 

The Health and Safety Officer said that the swimmers 

had accessed the water via a piece of land owned by 

the Council. The Council had been working with the 

water authority to provide guidance, access and 

adequate signage to ensure the swimmers could enter 

the water safely. 

 

Councillor Ruffles thanked the Health and Safety 

Officer for his attention to this matter, he was aware 

that the wild swimming group were grateful for 

assistance received from Ian Sharratt, Leisure and 

Parks Development Manager. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting of 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

223 

the Health and Safety Committee held on 27 July 

2021, be received. 

 

174   HEALTH AND SAFETY QUARTERLY REVIEW (Q1) – APRIL 

2021 – JUNE 2021   

 

 

 The Health and Safety Officer briefly introduced the 

report. Members agreed that the newly added 

executive summary in the report was useful and asked 

that this continue to be included. 

 

RESOLVED – that the report be received and 

considered. 

 

 

175   HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT STATISTICS FOR 

QUARTER 1 (APRIL - JUNE 2021)   

 

 

 The Chairman said that there had been an increase in 

turnover, sickness and absence. However, it was too 

early in the year to draw meaningful conclusions from 

this data and it had been agreed that this would be 

monitored over the rest of the year.  

 

Councillor McMullen said that there had been a lot of 

retirements within Planning and asked if these were 

genuine retirements or whether these Officers were 

taking up other work elsewhere. He also asked 

whether there had been any instances of staff 

resigning when told furlough was ending.  

 

The Head of HR and OD said that all of the retirements 

were genuine, although one Officer had agreed to 

return on a fixed-term basis. The pandemic had made 

staff think twice in terms of making choices about 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

224 

retiring or resigning, and it was natural that this would 

then correct itself. The pandemic had also prompted 

employees to consider lifestyle choices which could 

have caused staff to choose to retire. Only staff from 

Hertford Theatre had been eligible for furlough and 

many had been made redundant at the conclusion of 

the scheme.  

 

Councillor Bull said that he hoped to see an increase in 

engagement from Planning, as the turnover of staff 

had made it difficult for Members to forge good 

working relationships or know who to contact for 

assistance with planning matters.  

 

The Head of HR and OD said that the Planning 

department was growing and undergoing a 

restructure. The pressure on Planning was not unique 

to the Council, although there was the additional 

burden stemming from Harlow and Gilston.  

 

The Chairman read a detailed tribute to the HR and OD 

Co-ordinator which outlined her history and 

achievements at the Council. The Chairman, on behalf 

of the whole Committee, thanked her for her 

dedication and commitment over the years. 

 

The Head of HR and OD said that the HR and OD Co-

ordinator had agreed to return after her leave date to 

deliver some training and complete a handover to her 

successor, which encapsulated her attitude throughout 

her 23 years of service. 

 

The Chairman asked what the level of uptake had been 

amongst staff for the mandatory e-learning. The HR 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

225 

and OD Co-ordinator said that it had been 

approximately 70%. Further training was now being 

prepared for introduction in December 2021. 

 

The Head of HR and OD said that safeguarding and 

data protection training had been re-developed in 

partnership with the relevant service managers. The 

data protection training would likely be sold on to 

other local authorities to generate income. Email 

etiquette training had also been developed and this 

was currently being refined. It would likely be rolled 

out in November.  

 

The HR and OD Co-ordinator said that menopause 

training had been very well received, with organised 

sessions for managers and staff as well as drop-in 

sessions. There had also been courses available to 

staff on time management, with a specific focus on 

supporting apprentices to manage their educational 

and work responsibilities.  

 

RESOLVED – that the report be received and 

considered. 

 

176   HUMAN RESOURCES AND PAYROLL TEAM UPDATE REPORT  

 

 

 The Head of HR and OD briefly introduced the report. 

He expressed his thanks to Payroll for their continued 

good work. He said that a blended work offer was 

being prepared, which meant that staff could come 

back to the office full time, or accept an offer to split 

their time between home and the office on a 50/50 

basis. This would give the Council and Officers the ‘best 

of both worlds’. There were some exceptions to this, 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

226 

such as caretakers, who would need to be 

permanently based at the office. As this was an offer to 

staff, it did not need to be written up as a formal policy 

and agreed at Local Joint Panel; if staff did not wish to 

accept the offer, they could reject it and return to the 

office full-time, as was outlined in their contract. This 

would be a fixed-term offer for one year, at which 

point the success of this approach would be reviewed.  

 

Members were also advised that the HR Strategy was 

being drafted and would be presented at the next 

meeting of the Committee. There was also work being 

done on amending the policy around disturbance 

allowance as providing the current 18 month 

relocation provision to all staff if the Council moved 

premises would not be financially viable. 

 

Councillor Dumont asked if the blended working offer 

would be presented as a formal written offer to 

Officers. He also asked if after a year the expectation 

would be that all staff returned to the office. Finally, he 

asked if the Council monitored staff’s working pattern 

or productivity when they were working from home.  

 

The Head of HR and OD said that staff would likely 

make an application to be part of the new blended 

working scheme. Staff could work in the office full time 

if they wished. There would be a review after a year 

and the Council would have the ability to ask staff to 

return to the office at this point, although this 

depended on the success of the arrangement. There 

had been no active monitoring of Officers as staff 

relationships were built on trust, although there were 

ways a manager could consider how an employee was 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

227 

working if concerns were raised. Managers could also 

ask staff to come into the office and work alongside 

them if necessary.  

 

The HR and OD Co-ordinator said that managers were 

encouraged to have at least three one-to-one meetings 

with staff each year at which their performance would 

be discussed. Members were advised that issues with 

performance were generally rare. 

 

RESOLVED – that the report be received and 

considered. 

 

177   ANNUAL EQUALITIES REPORT 2020/21  

 

 

 The Chairman said that there were big challenges 

relating to the reliability of data, however no evidence 

of bias during recruitment was found.  

 

The Head of HR and OD said the incoming applicant 

tracking system (ATS) had been procured at no cost, on 

the agreement that the Council would spend a certain 

amount of money on advertising, which it was almost 

certain to do in any case. Work had been done to 

secure five days of support from Zellis to ensure that 

the ATS fed into existing systems. There had also been 

some refunds secured on inadequate systems.  

 

Members were advised that the Council’s diversity 

targets were linked to the diversity within the District, 

which was relatively low. This meant the Council was 

actually overachieving in this area, but it was 

recognised that improvements could be made, 

particularly in ensuring that it was mandatory for 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

228 

applicants to complete forms relating to equalities 

data, although they would still have the option of not 

declaring information. 

 

Councillor R Buckmaster said that the mandatory form 

to track this data would be welcome. 

 

The Chairman asked when the ATS would go live. The 

Head of HR and OD said that it was still in the build 

stage, but would hopefully be live by the festive period. 

 

Councillor Ruffles asked whether it was mandatory for 

local authorities and other organisations in general to 

collate and report equalities data. He also said he 

would like to stress the importance of supporting staff 

who were transitioning between genders; he had 

recently done work with a charity which highlighted 

what a long and difficult process this was.  

 

The Head of HR and OD said that the Equality Act 2010 

meant that the Council was required to report this 

data. It was mandatory for all organisations but local 

authorities had extra responsibilities in this regard. He 

stressed that this report only covered staff at the 

Council; diversity and equality data on residents was 

the responsibility of the Equalities Officer. There was 

also the annual gender pay gap report, and the 

production of an ethnicity pay gap report was being 

considered.  

 

Members were also advised that there had been a 

member of staff who had transitioned and they felt 

well-supported. They had been asked to be involved in 

developing further guidance to ensure this was the 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

229 

case for everyone. The Council did not record data 

regarding if a staff member had transitioned and 

always recognised them in their current and preferred 

gender.  

 

The HR and OD Co-ordinator said that an e-learning 

course on supporting somebody who was transitioning 

had also recently been updated to reflect best practise 

and preferred language following feedback. 

 

It was moved by Councillor Bull and seconded by 

Councillor R Buckmaster that the recommendations, as 

detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting 

and a vote taken, this motion was declared CARRIED. 

  

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be received and 

considered; and 

 

(B) recommendations detailed in the 2021/22 

action plan be approved. 

 

178   URGENT BUSINESS  

 

 

 There was no urgent business. 

 

 

The meeting closed at 7.58 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 


